The Company has been granted an exclusive, perpetual, worldwide and fully paid license by the Ion Group, L.C., a related party, that gives
them the right to all copyrights, technologies, trade secrets and patents held by or licensed to the Ion Group. The Ion Group has license to
U.S. Patent No. 6,763,104 Call Center IVR and ACD Scripting Method and Graphical User Interface, U.S. Patent No. 6,707,904 Method
and System for Collecting Reports For Call Center Monitoring By Surpervisor, U.S. Patent No. 6,603,854, A System and Method for
Evaluating Agents in Call Center, and U.S. Patent No. 6,587,556, Skills Based Routing Method and System For Call Center.

6.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 5, 2005 UCN, Inc. purchased all of the outstanding shares of the Company. This purchase terminates the Companies S
Corporation status for tax purposes.

7.   CONCENTRATIONS

The Company derived substantially all of its revenue from UCN, Inc. which marketed the system to its customers. In January of 2005
UCN, Inc. purchased all of the stock of the Company.

F-8

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

7.   CONCENTRATIONS 12

UCN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2004
(in thousands)

UCN,
Inc.

MyACD,
Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

   ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,010 $ -- $ (427) d $ 3,583
   Restricted cash 892 -- -- 892
   Accounts and other receivables, net 8,544 -- (122) a, b 8,422
   Other current assets 446 2 -- 448

   Total current assets 13,892 2 (549) 13,345

Property and equipment, net 3,027 13 (13) g 3,027
Intangible assets, net 5,981 -- 6,092 b,c,d, 12,073

e,f,g
Other assets 505 -- (147) b 358

   Total assets $ 23,405 $ 15 $ 5,383 $ 28,803

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:
   Line of credit $ 2,796 $ -- $ -- $ 2,796
   Current portion of long-term debt 746 189 104 a, c 1,039
   Trade accounts payable 6,683 -- -- 6,683
   Accrued liabilities 2,245 -- -- 2,245

   Total current liabilities 2,470 189 104 12,763
Long-term debt 272 261 3,718 c 4,251

   Total liabilities 12,742 450 3,822 17,014
Stockholders' equity (deficit):
   Preferred stock:
   Series A preferred stock -- -- -- --
   Series B preferred stock -- -- -- --
   Common stock 2 1 (1) e, f 2
   Additional paid-in capital 38,585 -- 1,126 e 39,711
   Stock held in escrow -- (534) 534 f --
   Warrants and options outstanding 610 -- -- 610
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (28,534) 98 (98) f (28,534)

   Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 10,663 (435) 1,561 11,789

 Total liabilities and stockholders' equity(deficit) $ 23,405 $ 15 $ 5,383 $ 28,803
P-1

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

7.   CONCENTRATIONS 13

UCN, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

year Ended December 31, 2004
(in thousands except per share data)

UCN,
Inc.

MyACD,
Inc.

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

Revenues $ 65,159 $ 1,255 $ (1,244) a $ 65,170

Operating expenses:
   Costs of revenues 36,803 -- -- 36,803
   General and administrative 15,070 785 437 a, i 16,292
   Selling and promotion 14,734 -- -- 14,734

   Total operating expenses 66,607 785 437 67,829

   Income (loss) from operations (1,448) 470 (1,681) (2,659)
Other income (expense):
   Interest income 38 -- -- 38
   Interest expense (812) (22) (297) h (1,131)
   Gain on early extinguishment of debt 109 14 -- 123

   Total other expense, net (665) (8) (297) (970)

   Net income (loss) (2,113) 462 (1,978) (3,629)
Preferred stock dividends (672) -- -- (672)

   Net income (loss) applicable to common
   stockholders $ (2,785) $ 462 $ (1,978) $ (4,301)

Net income (loss) per common share:
   Basic ($0.22) ($0.34)
   Diluted   ($0.22) ($0.34)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic 12,621 563 e 13,184
   Diluted (presented only for dilutive years) -- -- --

P-2

Edgar Filing: UCN INC - Form 8-K/A

7.   CONCENTRATIONS 14

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINEDCONDENSED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

In October 2003 UCN, Inc. acquired the exclusive right to sell and manage the enhanced telecommunications functions of MyACD, Inc.,
with a one-year option to purchase all of MyACD�s outstanding capital stock. MyACD develops and distributes telephony software
solutions for call center traffic management and related functions that UCN is able to offer its customers over its VoIP Network. On